

Forest Preserve District of Cook County

118 North Clark Chicago, IL 60602

Legislation Text

File #: 20-0315, Version: 1

PROPOSED GRANT AWARD AMENDMENT

Department: Department of Conservation and Experiential Programming

Grantee: Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves")

Grantor: Illinois Department of Natural Resources

Request: Authorization to extend the grant period

Purpose: Authorization is sought for the Forest Preserves to extend the grant period of a previously approved federal grant of \$100,000.00 through the Coastal Management Program (CMP) from the Illinois Department of Natural Resources to support development of a Conservation and Youth Outdoor Ambassador crew at Beaubien Woods located in the City of Chicago. The grant extension was requested due to COVID-19 restrictions which prevented the Forest Preserves from safely implementing the project during the spring and summer of 2020.

Supplemental Grant Amount: N/A

Grant Period: 4/30/2020 - 5/1/2021

Extension Period: 5/2/2021 - 5/1/2022

Fiscal Impact: N/A

Accounts: N/A

Date of Previous Board Authorization for Grant: 2/25/2020 (Agenda Item 20-0114)

Previous Grant Amount: \$100,000.00 with a not to exceed match of \$102,380.00 (\$90,380.00 in-kind match plus \$12,000.00 in anticipated additional grant funds)

Concurrences:

The Chief Financial Officer has approved this item. Final amendment is subject to legal review and approval.

District(s): 4, 5

Summary: Due to COVID-19 the Forest Preserves was not able to safely conduct the Beaubien Woods Conservation and Youth Outdoor Ambassador program in 2020. The program will be conducted in partnership with Friends of the Forest Preserves who will hire teens, ages 14-19, from the surrounding residential communities, to engage in a paid employment program. Hired teens will focus on leading educational and recreational activities that highlight the unique ecological

File #: 20-0315, Version: 1

assets of Beaubien Woods and the Calumet River. This project is anticipated to begin in the fall of 2020. The total project cost is \$202,380.00. Final amendment is subject to legal review and approval.